Criteria for DL Suspension (June 2004)

Question:  “I know in the past the Regional CS staff did not start the process of Drivers License Revocation if a payment of any type was allocated with in the last six months.  It did not matter if it was a payment made by the NCP or Tax Money.  We just need to know if this is still correct since I know that with the 309 cases it states no payment allocated to the case within the past three months, excluding Tax Money.

I also have a question. Due to receiving the question from the C/O office I reviewed PH section 25.140 and Manual section 31.140 dated 08/01/00 which states:

NOTE:  Presently, for a driver's license to be denied or suspended, the arrearage must have accrued beginning January 1, 1994. or later. 

Kases Handbook section 5.110 page 2 dated 02/06/04 states: For the denial or suspension of a driver’s license, the arrearage must equal or exceed the amount of support owed for six months and must have accrued before January 1, 1994. Procedural Instruction for the CS-44 dated 01/16/04 states: The order has a start date after January 1, 1994;

I know in the past the Regional Staff followed arrearage must accrued beginning  January 1, 1994. or later.  But now since the Kases Handbook sections states differently and the Procedural Instruction for the CS-44 states yet something different then the other two. I really do not know what to tell the C/O offices. Regional Office staff has never taken into consideration the state date of the order being after January 1, 1994.”

Answer:  Yes, you are correct, the criteria for suspension/revocation of licenses has not changed.  The criteria on the CS-44 is correct.  The criteria for automated processing of license suspension/revocation (as stated in the Notice of Intent to Request Denial or Suspension (CS-44)) are as follows:

· The NCP must have an active driver’s license.

· The case status is “open.”

· The order has a start date after January 1, 1994.

· Payment has not allocated in the last six months.

· Exclude non-IV-D and location only cases.

· The sum of the subaccount balance is equal to or greater than the obligation amount for one year.

· The case has current support and an arrearage subaccount.

· The audit date is within the last year.

· The NCP must have a mail address.

· The case is in workable status.

· The case has no closed reason code.
The criteria for drivers license suspension is used to determine whether to suspend a noncustodial parent's license.  The criteria for 309 cases is used by KASES to determine what cases will be referred to the Revenue Cabinet for enforcement action.  The criteria for driver's license suspension and the criteria for 309 cases are two separate issues and have nothing to do with each other.

KASES Handbook section 5.110, Enforcement Remedies, page two, states incorrectly that the start date is before January 1, 1994.  The statement should read:  The arrearage must equal or exceed the amount of support owed for six months and must have accrued on or after January 1, 1994.  Thanks for making us aware of the typographical error/mistake in the KASES Handbook section.  We will inform KASES staff.  

Question Clarification:  “I am still confused.  The CS-44 states that the ORDER START DATE must be after 01/01/94 and PH section 25.140 and Manual Section 31.140 states that the arrearage must have accrued beginning 01/01/94. 

The start date of an order and the arrearage accruing are two different issues.  As I stated in my original question, the Regional CS staff has never taken into consideration the start date of the order.”

Answer Clarification:  The order start date stated in the general procedures for the CS-44 is part of the internal KASES automation process and you do not need to address this.  The CS-44 form states that the arrearage must have accumulated since 1-1-94.  This is the criteria that concerns casework.

